Three Months Ended

December 31,

Year Ended

December 31,

Q4 2018 Earnings Call

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (continued)

(unaudited)

A reconciliation of the low end and high end of projected net income under

ASC 606 to projected EBITDA and projected adjusted EBITDA is as follows:

19February 28, 2019

($ in thousands) Low End High End

Projected net income 48,250$   52,150$

Adjustments:

Projected depreciation and amortization 40,000   45,000

Projected interest expense (net of interest income) 8,500   8,500

Projected income tax provision 14,000   15,100

Projected EBITDA 110,750   120,750

Projected share-based compensation expense 9,250   9,250

Projected Adjusted EBITDA 120,000$   130,000$

(1)
  All figures presented are projected estimates for the full year ending December 31, 2019.

2019 Adjusted EBITDA

Guidance Range
(1)

Impact of ASC 606

Q4 2018 Earnings Call

Impact of ASC 606 on Full Year 2017

21February 28, 2019

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

   As Reported

Adoption of

Topic 606   As Adjusted

Net sales   $ 930,281   $ 24,917   $ 955,198

Cost of sales   776,944   27,155   804,099

Startup and transition costs   40,628   —   40,628

Total cost of goods sold   817,572   27,155   844,727

Gross profit   112,709   (2,238 )   110,471

General and administrative expenses   40,373   —   40,373

Income from operations   72,336   (2,238 )   70,098

Other income (expense):

Interest income   95   —   95

Interest expense   (12,381 )   —   (12,381 )

Realized loss on foreign currency remeasurement   (4,471 )   —   (4,471 )

Miscellaneous income   1,191   —   1,191

Total other expense   (15,566 )   —   (15,566 )

Income before income taxes   56,770   (2,238 )   54,532

Income tax provision   (13,080 )   (2,718 )   (15,798 )

Net income   $ 43,690   $ (4,956 )   $ 38,734

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic   33,844   33,844   33,844

Diluted   34,862   34,862   34,862

Net income per common share:

Basic   $ 1.29   $ (0.15 )   $ 1.14

Diluted   $ 1.25   $ (0.14 )   $ 1.11